



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 9/2025, I.A. 12292/2025, I.A. 12293/2025,
I.A. 12294/2025, I.A. 12295/2025 & I.A. 12296/2025

**DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED
AND ANR**

.....Petitioners

Through: Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Mr. Chander M. Lall and Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Senior Advocates with Mr. Mohit Goel, Mr. Sidhant Goel, Mr. Deepankar Mishra, Mr. Aditya Goel, Mr. Kartikeya Tandon & Mr. Avinash K. Sharma, Advocates.

versus

NOVO NORDISK A/S AND OTHERS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raj Shekhar Rao, Senior Advocate with Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Tiwari, Mr. Amrish Tiwari, Dr. Deepa K. Tiku, Mr. Abhishek Jain & Mr. Shatadal Ghosh, Advocates for R-1 & 2.
Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Arnav Mittal, Advocate for R-3.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL**

ORDER
14.05.2025

%

I.A. 12294/2025 (exemption from filing original/certified/translated copies of documents)

1. Allowed, subject to the petitioners filing certified/clear/translated copies of the documents and documents with prescribed margins within four



(4) weeks from today.

2. The petitioners are exempted from filing original/clearer documents at this stage.

3. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 12293/2025 (O-XI R-1(4) of the Commercial Courts Act)

4. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioners seeking leave to file additional documents.

5. The petitioners are permitted to file additional documents in accordance with the provisions of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 and the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.

6. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

I.A. 12296/2025 (seeking exemption from service on the respondents in accordance with IPD rules)

7. In view of the fact that the respondents have been served and have entered appearance, this application has become infructuous.

8. The application is disposed of accordingly.

I.A. 12295/2025 (seeking time to file required certificate under Section 63(4)(c) of Bhartiya Sakshya Adhiniyam, 2023)

9. Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners submits that the required Certificate under Section 63(4)(c) of *Bhartiya Sakshya Adhiniyam*, 2023 shall be filed within thirty (30) days from today.

10. The aforesaid statement of counsel is taken on record.

11. The application stands disposed of.

C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 9/2025 & I.A. 12292/2025 (u/O-XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908)

12. This petition has been filed under Section 64 of the Patents Act, 1970,



read with Section 2(1)(XVII) of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 seeking revocation of the Indian patent number IN 262697.

13. Issue notice.
14. Notice is accepted on behalf of the respondents no.1, 2 and 3.
15. Reply(ies)/counter-statement(s) be filed within six (6) weeks.
16. Rejoinder(s) thereto, if any be filed within three (3) weeks thereafter.
17. List on 19th August, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

MAY 14, 2025

at