



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 9/2025

**DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED
AND ANR**

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Mohit Goel, Mr. Sidhant
Goel, Mr. Aditya Goel, Mr.
Deepankar Mishra, Advs.

versus

**NOVO NORDISK A/S AND
OTHERS**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Ms. Mamta Rani
Jha, Mr. Sidhant Sharma and Mr.
Abhay Tandon, Advs. for R-1
Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr.
Om Ram, Adv. for R-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

28.07.2025

I.A. 17801/2025 (Application on behalf of Petitioner No.1 under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure,1908 seeking an early /advancement of hearing of the present Petition)

1. The present application has been filed by Petitioner No. 1 seeking advancement of hearing of the underlying revocation petition.
2. This petition is already listed on board on 19.08.2025.
3. Learned counsel for the Petitioner No.1 states that the Petitioner No.1 seeks to rely upon the averments made in this petition as well as the record of this petition to argue I.A. No. 14076/2025 filed in CS(COMM) 565/2025.



4. Learned counsel for the Non-Applicant/Respondent No.1 states that all averments made in this petition have already been raised by this Petitioner in its reply to I.A. 14076/2025. He states that therefore all documents relied upon by the Petitioner are already on record in the suit.
5. He also refers to the order of the Division Bench dated 23.07.2025 and more specifically, at paragraph '9' of the said order to contend that Petitioner's plea for listing this petition with the suit for 31.07.2025 was not acceded to.
6. Keeping in view the fact that the matter is already on board on 19.08.2025, this Court does not deem it necessary to prepone the hearing.
7. Needless to state that the Petitioner will be entitled to refer to its own reply and all documents placed on record while arguing I.A. 14076/2025 and since the date of 19.08.2025 is close to 31.07.2025, before reserving judgment in the application i.e., I.A. 14076/2025, the submissions of the Petitioner in this petition will be heard.
8. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JULY 28, 2025/msh