



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 9/2025
DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED AND ANR
.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kartikeya Tandon, Advocate

Versus

NOVO NORDISK A/S AND OTHERS
.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rishabh Paliwal, Mr. Sanchit
Sharma, Advocates for R-1 & 2.

Ms. Nidhi Raman (CGSC),
Mr. Arnav Mittal, Advocate for
R-3

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

30.01.2026

1. The matter has been listed today for carrying out admission / denial of documents.
2. Joint document schedule has been filed yesterday and would be pending scrutiny.
3. Ld. Counsel for respondent nos. 1 & 2 admits 18 documents filed by the plaintiff, which have been identified as Ex. P-1 to Ex. P-18. Rest of the documents have been denied by respondent nos. 1 & 2.
4. Documents of respondent nos. 1 & 2 are not on record in



physical form. Respondent nos. 1 & 2 are directed to file their documents in physical form within 5 days. Respondent no. 3 is a perfunctory party.

5. Put up for further admission / denial of documents on 07.02.2026.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 30, 2026/sk