



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 9/2025
DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED AND ANR
.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kartikeya Tandon, Advocate

Versus

NOVO NORDISK A/S AND OTHERS
.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rishabh Paliwal, Mr. Sanchit
Sharma, Advocates for R-1 & 2

Ms. Nidhi Raman CGSC,
Mr. Om Ram (VC), Advocate for
R-3

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

07.02.2026

1. Matter has been listed today for carrying out admission / denial of documents on behalf of the petitioner.
2. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner admits two documents filed by respondent nos. 1 & 2 which have been identified as Ex. D-1 and Ex. D-2. Rest of the documents have been denied by the petitioner. Respondent nos. 1 & 2 have already carried out admission / denial of documents.
3. Respondent no. 1 has filed a document which is an affidavit of Professor Gregory L Challis, Monash Warwick Alliance. Since the expert affidavit has been filed by way of a document, respondent no. 1 needs to seek permission from the



Hon'ble Court to bring it on record. Respondent no. 3 is a *performa* party.

4. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 20.02.2026. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 20.02.2026, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 7, 2026/sk