



\$~2

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 9/2025

DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED AND ANR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kartikeya Tandon, Adv.

versus

NOVO NORDISK A/S AND OTHERS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC,
Mr. Om Ram and Ms. Nikita
Singh, Advs for R-3.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

16.04.2026

1. It is submitted by Ld. Counsels for both the parties that admission/ denial of documents has already been concluded on 07.02.2026.
2. Perusal of record shows that on 20.02.2026, document filed by respondent no.1 has been taken on record vide order of the Hon'ble Court and petitioner was granted liberty to file response, if any within four weeks.
3. Ld. Counsel for petitioner seeks some more time for filing response. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1 and 2 strongly objects to the same.
4. Heard. In view of submissions made and in the interest of justice, one further opportunity is granted. Let response, if any be filed by the petitioner within two weeks, failing which the opportunity shall stand closed.
5. Put up for further proceedings on 18.05.2026.

**MS. SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 16, 2026/bk